(*) Some portion of EUR denominated bonds issued designated as hedging instrument against to the foreign currency risk

arisen from the conversion of net investments in foreign operation at subsidiaries located in Europe, is included in off
balance sheet derivative assets.

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

ARÇELİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2023 AND 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

51

Sensitivity: Public

NOTE 29 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

As of March 31, 2022, and December 31, 2022, if related currencies had appreciated by 10% against
TRY with all other variables held constant, profit before tax and other comprehensive income (before
tax) as a result of foreign exchange losses on the translation of foreign exchange position is presented
in the tables below, Secured portions include impact of derivative instruments.

 Gain/Loss Other Comprehensive Income

 Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange

March 31, 2023

appreciation by

10%

depreciation by

10%

appreciation by

10%

depreciation by

10%

   USD net asset/liability (204,418) 204,418 212,830 (212,830)
   Secured portion from USD risk  (4,248) 4,248 (4,248) 4,248

USD Net effect (208,666) 208,666 208,582 (208,582)

   EUR net asset/liability (1,107,733) 1,107,733 (1,348,495) 1,348,495
   Secured portion from EUR risk 996,489 (996,489) 1,391,729 (1,391,729)

EUR Net effect  (111,244) 111,244 43,234 (43,234)

   GBP net asset/liability 124,972 (124,972) 167,143 (167,143)

   Secured portion from GBP risk  (110,893) 110,893 (110,893) 110,893
GBP Net effect  14,079 (14,079) 56,250 (56,250)

JPY net asset/liability 27,122 (27,122) 27,122 (27,122)

   Secured portion from JPY risk  (27,667) 27,667 (27,667) 27,667
JPY Net effect  (545) 545 (545) 545

   PLN net asset/liability 20,311 (20,311) 60,385 (60,385)

   Secured portion from PLN risk  (13,361) 13,361 (13,361) 13,361

PLN Net effect  6,950 (6,950) 47,024 (47,024)

   RUB net asset/liability 61,522 (61,522) 475,614 (475,614)

   Secured portion from RUB risk  (44,444) 44,444 223,753 (223,753)

RUB Net effect  17,078 (17,078) 699,367 (699,367)

VND net asset/liability (1,633) 1,633 (19,131) 19,131
   Secured portion from VND risk  - - - -

VND Net effect  (1,633) 1,633 (19,131) 19,131

CNY net asset/liability 35,338 (35,338) 16,914 (16,914)
Secured portion from CNY risk  (69,185) 69,185 (69,185) 69,185

CNY Net effect (33,847) 33,847 (52,271) 52,271

SGD net asset/liability 11,177 (11,177) 11,177 (11,177)
Secured portion from SGD risk  (10,385) 10,385 (10,385) 10,385

SGD Net effect  792 (792) 792 (792)

Other net asset/liability 67,832 (67,832) 1,180,371 (1,180,371)
Secured portion from other currency

risk  (89,518) 89,518 (89,518) 89,518

Other Currency Net effect (21,686) 21,686 1,090,853 (1,090,853)

   (338,722) 338,722 2,074,155 (2,074,155)

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

ARÇELİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2023 AND 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

52

Sensitivity: Public

NOTE 29 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

 Gain/Loss Other Comprehensive Income

 Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange

December 31, 2022

appreciation by

10%

depreciation by

10%

appreciation by

10%

depreciation by

10%

   USD net asset/liability (282,555) 282,555  (341,781) 341,781

   Secured portion from USD risk  330,554  (330,554) 330,554  (330,554)

USD Net effect 47,999  (47,999) (11,227) 11,227

   EUR net asset/liability (679,696) 679,696  (840,336) 840,336

   Secured portion from EUR risk 643,576  (643,576) 1,035,576  (1,035,576)

EUR Net effect  (36,120) 36,120  195,240  (195,240)

   GBP net asset/liability 104,541  (104,541) 136,251  (136,251)
   Secured portion from GBP risk  (125,490) 125,490  (125,490) 125,490

GBP Net effect  (20,949) 20,949  10,761  (10,761)

JPY net asset/liability 18,938  (18,938) 18,938  (18,938)

   Secured portion from JPY risk  (17,521) 17,521  (17,521) 17,521
JPY Net effect  1,417  (1,417) 1,417  (1,417)

   PLN net asset/liability 24,652  (24,652) 60,240  (60,240)

   Secured portion from PLN risk  (25,585) 25,585  (25,585) 25,585
PLN Net effect  (933) 933  34,655  (34,655)

   RUB net asset/liability 26,741  (26,741) (16,701) 16,701

   Secured portion from RUB risk  (46,822) 46,822  226,885  (226,885)
RUB Net effect  (20,081) 20,081  210,184  (210,184)

VND net asset/liability (1,573) 1,573  (15,516) 15,516

   Secured portion from VND risk  - - - -

VND Net effect  (1,573) 1,573  (15,516) 15,516

CNY net asset/liability 47,484  (47,484) 30,742  (30,742)

Secured portion from CNY risk  (73,717) 73,717  (73,717) 73,717

CNY Net effect (26,233) 26,233  (42,975) 42,975

SGD net asset/liability 17,488  (17,488) 17,488  (17,488)
Secured portion from SGD risk  (17,106) 17,106  (17,106) 17,106

SGD Net effect  382  (382) 382  (382)

Other net asset/liability 64,909  (64,909) 1,597,349  (1,597,349)

Secured portion from other currency

risk  (55,095) 55,095  (55,094) 55,094

Other Currency Net effect 9,814  (9,814) 1,542,255  (1,542,255)

   (46,277) 46,277  1,925,176  (1,925,176)

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

ARÇELİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2023 AND 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

53

Sensitivity: Public

NOTE 29 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Import and exports performed to / from Turkey for the year ended as of March 31, 2023 and March 31,

2022 are as follows:

 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022